pursuance of the statutes in such case made and provided, this Board hereby agrees to lease, 

the Kent avenue basin or Wallabout canal intersects the westerly side of Hewes street ; thence 
running northerly along said canal or basin a distance of one hundred and forty-two (142) feet, for 
a term of five years from January t, 1902, at a rental of seven hundred and thirty dollars ($730) 
per annum, payable quarterly in advance to the Treasurer ; the lessee to have the privilege of 
erecting and maintaining on said premises an ice bridge, scales and tally-house ;

[...]

pursuance of the statutes in such case made and provided, this Board hereby agrees to lease, 
assign and to farm let unto the Saugerties and New York Steamboat Company the inner south-
erly side of Barrow Street Pier, No. 43, North river, commencing at the bulkhead-line and run-
ning westerly a distance of two hundred and twenty-three (223) feet, for a term of ten years 
from January I, 1902, at an annual rental of three thousand three hundred and thirty-three 
dollars and thirty-three and one-third cents ($3,333.334) per annum, payable quarterly 
in advance to the Treasurer of this Department ;